## **Request for Legislative Action**

Res. #21248

Sponsor: Venessa Huskey Date: April 24, 2023

Completed by County Counselor's Office			
Action Requested:	Resolution	Res.Ord No.:	21248
Sponsor(s):	Venessa Huskey	Legislature Meeting Date:	4/24/2023

Completed by County Counselor's Office			
Action Requested:	Resolution	Res.Ord No.:	21248
Sponsor(s):	Venessa Huskey	Legislature Meeting Date:	4/24/2023
Sportsor(s). Vertessa traskey Legislature intecting bate. 4,24,2025			

### Introduction

**Action Items:** ['Award']

### Project/Title:

Awarding a term and supply contract till 12/31/2023 (the active contract term end date), for the furnishing of Drug Testing Services for various County Departments to Avertest LLC dba Averhealth of Richmond VA, under the terms and conditions of the Johnson County, Kansas Contract No. 2014-106-2, an existing government contract.

## **Request Summary**

The Prosecutors Office and Population Control Office each require a Term and Supply Contract for the furnishing of Drug & Testing Services. Both offices had separate contracts with the same company, Avertest, LLC dba Averhealth, this will combine all services required into this one contract. The Prosecutors Office for furnishing Drug Testing Services for their Anti-Drug Court Diversion Program and the Population Control Office for furnishing Certified Laboratory Oral Fluid Testing for their House Arrest Program.

Pursuant to Section 1030.4 of the Jackson County Code, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the award of a Nine (9) Month Term and Supply Contract for the furnishing of Drug Testing Services to Avertest LLC dba Averhealth of Richmond, VA for use by various County Departments under the terms and conditions of Johnson County, Kansas Contract No. 2014-106-2 an existing government contract.

This award is made on as "As Needed" basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of funds for specific purchases is subject to annual appropriation. The annual estimated spend for use by various county departments is \$243,000.00.

The Jackson County Compliance Portal was checked, status was green/issued and showed an expiration date of 2023-12-31.

Contact Information			
Department:	Finance	Submitted Date:	4/11/2023
Name:	John Konon	Email:	JKonon@jacksongov.org
Title:	Buyer	Phone:	816-881-3292

# **Request for Legislative Action**

Budget Information			
Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: \$ (			
Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:		\$ 0	
Total amount authorized after this legislative action:		\$	
Is it transferring fund?		No	
Single Source Funding:			
Fund:	Department:	Line Item Account:	Amount:
			!Unexpected End of
			Formula

Prior Legislation		
Prior Ordinances		
Ordinance:	Ordinance date:	
Prior Resolution		
Resolution:	Resolution date:	
20616	February 8, 2021	
20569	November 23, 2020	
19835	April 23, 2018	
19240	August 22, 2016	

Purchasing	
Does this RLA include the purchase or lease of	Yes
supplies, materials, equipment or services?	
Chapter 10 Justification:	Fixed Price Contract
Core 4 Tax Clearance Completed:	Yes
Certificate of Foreign Corporation Received:	Not Applicable
Have all required attachments been included in	Yes
this RLA?	

Compliance
Certificate of Compliance
In Compliance
Minority, Women and Veteran Owned Business Program
Goals Not Applicable for following reason: Contract is with another government agency
MBE: .00%
WBE: .00%
VBE: .00%
Prevailing Wage

# **Request for Legislative Action**

Not Applicable	

### **Fiscal Information**

This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

## **History**

Submitted by Finance requestor: John Konon on 4/11/2023. Comments:

Approved by Department Approver Bob Crutsinger on 4/11/2023 8:51:19 AM. Comments:

Approved by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 4/11/2023 9:22:30 AM. Comments:

Approved by Compliance Office Approver Ikeela Alford on 4/11/2023 9:38:51 AM. Comments:

Approved by Budget Office Approver David B. Moyer on 4/11/2023 10:24:16 AM. Comments:

Approved by Executive Office Approver Sylvya Stevenson on 4/13/2023 9:22:52 AM. Comments:

Approved by Counselor's Office Approver Jamesia Manning on 4/20/2023 10:40:47 AM. Comments:



# PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

415 East 12<sup>th</sup> Street Kansas City, Missouri 64106

816-881-3267

Fax

816-881-3268

# DISPOSITION OF TERM & SUPPLY CONTRACT MEMORANDUM

10:	Ana Maghee, Corrections - Population Control	
FROM:	John Konon, Buyer	
DATE:	March 15, 2023	
RE:	Term & Supply Contract: OG2014-106-2 Drug Testing Services – Avertest Term & Supply Contract: 48-20 Oral Fluid Testing– Avertest	
	Ferenced Term & Supply Contracts have expired: <b>Drug Testing Services on December 30, 2022 did Testing on November 11, 2022.</b> There is an extension available on OG2014-106-2 until , 2023.	
Please review	the specifications and advise me of the following:	
X	A. Extend Contract for 12 months. Department needs service.	
-	B. Rebid with attached changes.	
	_ C. Rebid with specifications as they stand.	
	_ D. Department does not require services of this bid.	
-	/s/ Dion Sankar Estimated annual usage: \$225,000.00	
Please return a copy of this memorandum and any requested changes to my attention <b>AS SOON AS POSSIBLE</b> , so that appropriate action can be taken.		

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 881-3292. Thank you.



# PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

415 East 12<sup>th</sup> Street Kansas City, Missouri 64106

816-881-3267

Fax 816-881-3268

# DISPOSITION OF TERM & SUPPLY CONTRACT MEMORANDUM

ГО:	John Konon, Buyer	
FROM:	Deloris Wells, Deputy Director	
DATE:	March 29, 2023	
RE:	Term & Supply Contract: <b>OG2014-106-2 Drug Testing Services – Avertest</b> Term & Supply Contract: <b>48-20 Oral Fluid Testing– Avertest</b>	
	Ferenced Term & Supply Contracts have expired: <b>Drug Testing Services on December 30, 2022 id Testing on November 11, 2022.</b> There is an extension available on OG2014-106-2 until 2023.	
Please review	the specifications and advise me of the following:	
<u>X</u>	_ A. Extend Contract for 12 months. Department needs service.	
	B. Rebid with attached changes.	
	_ C. Rebid with specifications as they stand.	
	D. Department does not require services of this bid.	
-	Population Control Estimated annual usage: \$_18,000.00	
	a copy of this memorandum and any requested changes to my attention AS SOON AS, so that appropriate action can be taken.	
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 816-881-4210. Thank you.		
Deloris Wells 3/29/23		



## Contract Detail



Contract Information

Active Contract Term

Description Renewal 2

Drug Testing Services Start Date 01/01/2021

3td1t Date - 01/01/2021

End Date 12/31/2023

Notes

Contract Number 2014-106

Title

Description

Type RFP

Department CRT - Court Services

Health

Drug Testing Services

for Corrections, Court

Services and Mental

Bid

Status Active

Purchasing Department Contact Information (Name, Phone, Email) john.boos@jocogov.org

Supplier Information

Avertest\*\*
Address

Supplier Name Av
Supplier Description

Organization Type C Corporation

Legal Name

Date Business Formed

Formation State Virginia

Website

General/Corporate Address

Address

Forest Drive, Suite 302 Richmond, VA 23226

Phone (804) 767-8693

Fax

Contact Name

Email

Attachment List

File Name Description

2014-106 EXECUTED AverHealth Amendment No.1.pdf [View]

2014-106 EXECUTED AverHealth Amendment No.1

### **CONTRACT AMENDMENT**

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT, made in Johnson County, Kansas, and effective as of the 5<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), by and between JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS (hereinafter the "COUNTY"), and AVERHEALTH LLC, Formally Known as AVERTEST (hereinafter "AverHealth"), each individually hereinafter a "Party", and together hereinafter the "Parties".

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on January 1, 2015, the COUNTY entered into a written agreement with AverHealth to provide Drug Testing Services (hereinafter the "AGREEMENT"); and

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENT provides that the same may be amended by supplemental writing mutually agreed to and executed by duly authorized representatives of both Parties; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and AverHealth hereby agree to accept the amend the AGREEMENT by modifying Attachment B (Service Fees) of the AGREEMENT.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the above and foregoing recitals, the mutual promises and covenants hereinafter given, and for other good and valuable consideration, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Service Fees. The attached updated and modified Attachment B (Service Fees) shall replace the AGREEMENTS original Attachment B in its entirety. The Veteran and Juvenile programs will remain at \$17 per test until the end of the grant periods. The Veteran Treatment grant period ends 09/30/2022 and Juvenile Treatment grant period ends 06/30/2022.
- 2. Status of Agreement. All of the terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT, unless otherwise modified by, or made inconsistent with, the provisions of this Contract Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect, and shall be made binding on the Parties hereto.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract Amendment to be executed in by their duly authorized representatives and made effective the day and year first above written.

# AVERHEALTH LLC

By: Nicholas J Runge
Nicholas J Runge (Oct 14, 2021 15:05 CDT)

Nicholas J Runge

Printed name

10/14/2021

Title

JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS

By: Robin Lynos

Robin Lynos (Oct 14, 2021 15:40 CDT)

Robin Lynes Purchasing Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ryan Haga (Oct 14, 2021 15:49 CDT)

Ryan Haga Assistant County Counselor

# SERVICE FEES Attachment B

	Price per
Service	Unit of Service
Standard Panel comprised of any of seven (7) of the following	\$18.00/ panel*
Standard Drugs plus ETG:	Does not apply to the Veteran and Juvenile Treatment Programs
Amphetamines (amphetamines, ecstasy, methamphetamines),	and Juverine Treatment Frograms
barbiturates, benzodiazepines, cannabinoids (THC), cocaine,	*The above pricing applies to Year 1
ecstasy, methadone, methamphetamine, opiates (morphine,	and Year 2 of service. Year 3 and
heroin, hydrocodone, hydromorphone, oxycodone,	each subsequent odd year of service
oxymorphone), PCP, and propoxyphene	will be subject to a price increase of \$1.00.
Standard Drug Add-on List:	\$ 0.50 / test
Amphetamines (amphetamines, ecstasy, methamphetamines),	ψ 0.50 γ τεστ
barbiturates, benzodiazepines, cannabinoids (THC), cocaine,	
ecstasy, methadone, methamphetamine, opiates (morphine,	
heroin, hydrocodone, hydromorphone, oxycodone,	
oxymorphone), PCP, and propoxyphene	
Specialty Drug Add-on List:	\$2.50 / test
Buprenorphine, Carisoprodol, ETG, Fentanyl, Gabapentin,	(except Gabapentin =
Heroin, Ketamine, LSD, Meperidine, Tramadol, or Zolpidem	\$5.00 / test)
Synthetic Cannabinoids Urine Analysis	\$25.00 / test
Synthetic Stimulants Urine Analysis (Bath Salts)	\$35.00 / test
Standard Oral Fluid Panel (Benz, Coc, Meth, Opiates, & THC)	\$20.00 / panel
Oral Fluid Add-ons	\$1.00 / panel
(buprenorphine, methadone, oxycodone, and tramadol)	
Hair Test	\$85.00 / panel
Transdermal	\$115.00 / panel
Standard Confirmation Test	Included up to 5% of total
	monthly volume;
	\$25.00 / test thereafter
Expert Witness Testimony	\$750.00 / 2-day session
Litigation Packet	\$150.00 / packet
Case Management System	Included, No Charge
Random Selection	Included, No Charge
Client Notification System	Included, No Charge
Video Testimony	Included, No Charge
Training & Consultation Sessions	Included, No Charge
Participation in Courts Staffing Sessions (if Option is selected)	Included, No Charge
Standard Monthly Invoice	Included, No Charge
Additional Invoice Analysis/Customization	TBD